
 

Meeting contact Charlotte Lynch or email charlotte.lynch@southribble.gov.uk 

 

SCRUTINY BUDGET AND PERFORMANCE PANEL 
THURSDAY, 2ND JULY, 2020, 2.00 PM 
 
VIRTUALLY VIA TEAMS 
 

AGENDA 
 

1 Apologies for Absence  

2 Declarations of Interest  

 Members are requested to indicate at this stage in the 
proceedings any items on the agenda in which they intend to 
declare an interest. Members are reminded that if the interest 
is a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (as defined in the 
Members’ Code of Conduct) they must leave the room for the 
whole of that item. If the interest is not a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest, but is such that a member of the public 
could reasonably regard it as being so significant that it is 
likely that it would prejudice their judgment of the public 
interest (as explained in the Code of Conduct) then they may 
make representations, but then must leave the meeting for 
the remainder of the item. 

 

3 Coach House Lottery Project (Pages 3 - 54) 

 Report of the Director of Neighbourhoods and Development 
attached.  

 

 
 
Gary Hall 
INTERIM CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
 
Electronic agendas sent to Members of the Scrutiny Budget and Performance Panel 
Councillors David Howarth (Chair), Will Adams, Colin Coulton, Colin Sharples and 
Karen Walton 
 
The minutes of this meeting will be available on the internet at 
www.southribble.gov.uk 
 
Forthcoming Meetings 
5.30 pm Monday, 27 July 2020 -  
 

Public Document Pack

http://www.southribble.gov.uk/


This page is intentionally left blank



REPORT TO ON 

 
COUNCIL 

 
 

 

TITLE PORTFOLIO REPORT OF 

Hurst Grange Park Coach House Lottery 
Project 

Deputy Leader and 
Cabinet Member 

(Health, Wellbeing 
and Leisure) 

Director of 
Neighbourhoods and 

Development 

 
 

Is this report a KEY DECISION (i.e. more than £100,000 or 
impacting on more than 2 Borough wards?) 
 
Is this report on the Statutory Cabinet Forward Plan? 
 
Is the request outside the policy and budgetary framework and 
therefore subject to confirmation at full Council?  
 
Is this report confidential? 
 

Yes 
 
 
Yes  
 
No 
 
 
No 
 

 
 

PURPOSE OF THE REPORT  
 

1. To bring forward the Hurst Grange Coach House project to full Council to seek 
approval from full Council to go out and Tender for the project based on the 
criteria attached to this report as Appendix 1.  The project involves the restoration 
of the Coach House building and surrounding public realm within the Hurst 
Grange Park with a grant of £513,100 from the National Lottery Heritage Fund, 
£17,000 raised by the Friends of Hurst Grange Park and a contribution of 
£253,000 of finance from SRBC as part of an overall project cost of £783,625.  

 
PORTFOLIO RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

2. That Council welcomes the award of £513,000 from the National Lottery Heritage 
Fund for the Hurst Grange Coach House refurbishment project. 

3. That Council approves officers commencing a formal tender process for the 
refurbishment of the Coach House building and surroundings at Hurst Grange 
Park, Penwortham as part of Heritage Lottery project valued at £783,625 

4. That Council requests that the tender Criteria as outlined in Appendix 1 to this 
report is used for the Tender process to ensure that Social value is incorporated 
into the process. 

5. That Council requests that the final award of the Tender is taken to the Council’s 
Cabinet for the final approval in accordance with procurement rules 

 

REASONS FOR THE DECISION 
 

6. The Hurst Grange Coach House project has been progressing over a number of 

years and has been included in previous reports: 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



- Cabinet report for consultation on the Hurst Grange Park Development Plan 

(October 2005) 

- Cabinet report for the formal adoption of Hurst Grange Park Development 
Plan (September 2006) 

- Cabinet report for approval to seek external funding for the Coach House from 
the National Lottery Heritage Fund (July 2018) 

- Green Links Capital Programme re
[...]
and approved in the June 19th Cabinet report 
on the Green links Capital programme 

 
13. During the project’s Development Phase leading up to the second stage HLF 

submission date the scheme was worked up in detail with the pre-tender estimate 
revised to reflect further amendments to the project and increase contingencies 
provisions were increased following HLF feedback. This did increase the costs of 
the project.  The grant request from the HLF cannot be increased at Round 2 
from the Round 1 figure and therefore the additional costs were included in the 
match funding element which was the Council (See paragraph 49). The total 
project cost at Round 2 was £789,325 with a proposed matched funding by the 

Page 6



Council of £253,525. Full costings associated with each stage of the project are 
attached as Appendix 3 
 

14. A full, open tender exercise following procurement rules was then carried out and 
scored to provide a tender price for the construction works to the HLF. Through 
this exercise the tender price came in at £60,000 below the final budget 
submitted at the HLF Round 2. This would reduce the Council’s contribution, but 
this cannot be guaranteed in the final tender process. 

 
15. The scope of the project will include: 

 Full refurbishment of the building to include public toilets, a kitchen, 2 flexible 
use rooms, a new glazed area in the rear court yard and a first floor/studio 
space, to be used for a wide range of activities to complement the park and 
supporting Penwortham generally including working closely with the Town 
Council and the work of Kingsfold community centre and other local venues. 
 

16. The final stage will be seeking approval from full Council to formally tender the 
project and award the contract accordingly taking on board comments from 
Scrutiny. The tender process will include a significant social value element as 
shown in Appendix 1 with an emphasis of appointing local contractors using a 
local workforce. At
[...]
bers with the 
opportunity to ask questions about the project before the 2nd stage application 
was submitted. Cllr Shaw attended the event.      

 
28.  During the project’s Development Phase, the scheme was worked up in detail 

with the pre-tender estimate revised to reflect further amendments to project and 
contingencies were increased following HLF feedback which also recommended 
an increased contribution from partners due to the competitive nature of the fund.  
The grant request from the Lottery cannot be increased at Round 2 from the 
Round 1 figure and therefore the additional costs had to be included in the match 
funding element.  The total project cost at Round 2 application stage was 
£789,325 matched by a potential £253,525 investment by the council to cover 
this cost increase as presented at the 30 October local members consultation 
event highlighted above.  This culminated with the submission of a Round 2 HLF 
Bid on 14th November.  The project gained Planning Permission and Building 
Regulations approval later in November 2019.  Working through our Procurement 
Team colleagues, the construction element of the project was openly tendered to 
get a realistic cost for the project and identify a preferred bidder.   

 
29. Following the Development Phase, the revised total cost of the project’s Delivery 

Phase was included in the report to the Council Budget setting meeting of 26th 
February 2020 as part of the 2020/21 capital programme.   

 
30. On the 15th March 2020 notification was received from the Lottery that the Round 

2 Heritage Fund application had been successful and, subject to the acceptance 
of the conditions of the grant, the project could progress to the ‘Delivery Phase’ 
subject to final approval of the project by the Council  
 

31. At the request of the leader of the Council this report has now being brought to 
Scrutiny to assess the project before going on to full Council for final 
consideration.  

 
PROPOSALS (e.g. RATIO
[...]
 is proposed the building would open on average 4 days a week with a visitor 
centre staffed with the assistance of volunteers (on a similar basis to that at 
Longton Brickcroft).  This will be expanded as we develop demand and 
staff/volunteer resources.   A kitchen space has been provided allowing for a 
catering outlet, preferably run by a social enterprise or similar arrangement.  The 
rooms will be available for hire as outlined in the activity plan (Appendix 2) to 
generate a modest income rising to £7,000 a year. 

 
37. The newly refurbished Coach House will be managed by the Council as part of 

the overall Park.  We will need to meet the outcomes laid down by the HLF award 
(See Appendix 2).  In addition, it will be important to continue to work closely with 
Penwortham Town Council and communities within Penwortham to ensure that 
the newly refurbished Coach House facility and surrounding area complement 
other facilities e.g. Kingsfold Community Centre and activities that exist within the 
Penwortham area.   
 

38. The project aims to maximise social value at all stages with measures ranging 
from engaging local contractors and consultants as far as possible and 
encouraging them to source labour and material locally as part of their work.    
 

39. The engagement of volunteers and working with a number of organisations and 
stakeholders throughout the development of the project has reinforced a sense of 
community and also provides opportunities to work on a number of issues 
prevalent in the local community.  These benefits and work would continue 
recruiting more volunteers into the project and will assist in the staffing of a visitor 
centre and running future community events.   
 

40. The quality of parks and open spaces has long been shown to affect the 
wellbeing of the local residents and the provision of on-site facilities would allow 
the use of the park to be enhanced for existing visitors and also attract new 
visitors.  The addition of a
[...]

 

53. There will be no negative Air Quality implications with this project.  The building’s 
refurbishment has been designed to reduce its future carbon footprint with 
technology such as air source heat pump powered heating and other measures 
to reduce the building’s resource requirements.   

 
RISK MANAGEMENT 
 

54. The improvement of the Coach House has been identified as a key part of the 
park’s improvement since 2005. The lack of facilities within the park currently 
limits the usage and range of activities it can support.  It is unlikely that a similar 

Page 12



funding opportunity to improve the building will be forthcoming in the foreseeable 
future.  
  

55. The grant awarded by the National Lottery Heritage Fund is the result of over 3 
years’ work by the council and local community groups.  If the grant were not to 
be accepted by the council at this stage, the success of any future bids may be 
questionable.  It would also be very disappointing for the groups and individuals 
of the local community who have been involved in the fund-raising and bidding 
process and could generate negative publicity for the council.   

  
56. A range of other project risks have been identified within the project’s risk register 

attached to this report as Appendix 2.   
EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY IMPACT 
 

57. There will be a significant positive effect from the perspective of Equality and 
Diversity. The project aims to increase the usage of the park by all sectors of the 
community through physical improvements (e.g. the provision of inclusive toilet 
facilities) and the provision of activities in and around the refurbished Coach 
House.  There are a number of key Equality and Diversity outcomes required by 
the Lottery which we will need to report on during and after the project.    
 

COMMENTS OF THE STATUTORY FINANCE OFFICER 

 

58. As outlined in the report the capital programme includes a budget of £783k for 

this project. 

 

COMMENTS OF THE MONITORING OFFICER 
 

59. Clearly this matter has a somewhat long and complicated history. There is no 
point in reiterating that here. It should be made clear that a procurement exercise 
for the proposed works has already been carried out. Four bids were received. It 
is now proposed to commence a new procurement exercise. The evaluation 
criteria has been updated to give a greater emphasis to social value. 
 

60. Clearly any terms and conditions on the Lottery funding must be adhered to. 
 

61. It goes without saying that we must ensure that all conditions imposed on the 
relevant planning permission are fully complied with. 
 

BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS   
 

All the background lottery documents are available through contacting 
Democratic services   

 
APPENDICES 
 

Appendix 1. The proposed Tender criteria for taking the project forward 
Appendix 2. The Round 2 National Lottery Heritage Fund Application 
Appendix 3. The Project Cost Breakdowns for Round 1 and Round 2 HLF bids 

  
 
LT Member’s Name: Jennifer Mullin 
 

Page 13



Report Author: Telephone: Date: 

Jennifer Mullin (Director of Neighbourhoods & 
Development) 

07779778843 June 2020 

 

Page 14



1 

APPENDIX 1 
 
13 TENDER EVALUATION AND AWARD CRITERIA 

 
13.1 You are required to provide a response to this tender by completing all sections of Document 3, 

(Tender Response Document) and the Schedule of Works (excel spread sheet).   
 
13.2 The Council is committed to providing high quality, value for money services and will evaluate each 

Tender as set out below: 
 
 Checking for Validity & Completeness  
 
13.2.1 Prior to commencing formal evaluation, each Tender will be checked initially to ensure they are fully 

compliant with all aspects of the ITT and include all documents required in accordance with the 
Information and Instructions to Tenderers.  Failure to comply fully with the Tender Instructions and/or 
incomplete submissions may result in your submission being excluded. 

 
 The Council re
[...]
ent of the real Living Wage,  creating jobs, 
improving skills, increasing local volunteering opportunities or improving environmental 
conditions.  Include how you will measure and evidence delivery of each of the commitments 
offered as part of your submission. 

   

 3 Case Studies of previous work - providing a description of the scale and nature of previous 
works and how this provides the relevant experience for the works to the Coach House to be 
undertaken.  Photos maybe included to demonstrate the nature, scale and quality of finish of the 
works.   
 

 Costed Schedule of Works – the Schedule of Works (appended separately as a spreadsheet) 
should be submitted with costs inserted.  A copy of the schedule of works is also included within 
Document 2a for information.    

 
Tenderers should ensure that they provide sufficient information to adequately cover the specific 
points included in the quality evaluation criteria listed above in the relevant section of their Tender 
Response. Each Method Statement should be addressed separately and should be clearly referenced 
with the Method Statement number to which it relates if not using the space provided in the tender 
response document. 
 
If at any time during the evaluation of a Tender, the Council forms the view that any matter requires 
clarification, it reserves the right to require a Tenderer to provide additional information clarifying 
their Tender. 
 

Page 17



4 

The provision of additional clarification information may be obtained by clarification questions 
 issued and responded to through the Chest and/or by clarification meetings with later 
 confirmation in writing. 

 
14 SUITABILITY ASSESSMENT QUESTIONNAIRE OF SHORTLISTED CONTRACTOR 

 
The Shortlisted Contractor shall be the Bidder who scores overall highest in the above evaluation.   
 
The Council will evaluate the Suitability Assessment Questionnaire of the Shortlisted Contractor on a 
Pass/Fail basis in order to confirm the Shortlis
[...]
action.  In this event, The Council will then consider the second shortlisted contractor 
and so on. 

 

Page 18



Second Round Application 

1 

Second Round Application Version 11 

HG-18-01967 

Summary 

Name of your organisation
South Ribble Borough Council 

Project title
In no more than 15 words, please choose a title which you think best describes your project. This will 
be seen externally, on our website and by our decision makers so please ensure that you choose a 
title that you are happy for a wide range of people to see. 
Restoration and Improvement of Hurst Grange Park Coach House 

Reference number
HG-18-01967 

Date received
14/11/2019 

Project summary
In no more than 150 words, summarise your project. We will use this text to tell people about your 
project, including our decision takers. 
The project will regenerate Hurst Grange Coach House, a locally important historic building within Hurst 
Grange Park, Penwortham, originally built in the 1850s as part of the Hurst Grange estate. The building's front 
elevation, currently disfigured by a 1960’s depot garage, will be restored and the historic fabric repaired. The 
building's interior, currently closed to public access, will be improved to provide a local heritage and visitor 
centre interpreting both the built heritage of the former estate and wider area of Penwortham and the natural 
heritage of the ponds and meadows (designated as a Biological Heritage Site) in the southern half of the park. 
The building will also provide toilet and café facilities with a wildlife friendly sensory garden and the local 
community engaged at every stage through a range of volunteering opportunities and an activities and events 
programme. 

Page 19



2 

Second Round Application Version 11 

HG-18-01967 

Section one: Your organisation 
1a Address of your organisation: 
Address line 1 Civic Centre 
Address line 2 West Paddock 
Address line 3 Preston 
Town / city Leyland 
County Lancashire 
Postcode PR25 1DH 
[...]
d Does your project involve the acquisition of a building, land or heritage items? 
No 

Please tick any of the following that apply to your heritage: 

Accredited Museum, Gallery or Archive 

Designated or Significant (Scotland) Collection  

DCMS funded Museum, Library, Gallery or Archive  

World Heritage Site  

Grade I or Grade A listed building  

Grade II* or Grade B listed building 

Grade II, Grade C or Grade C(S) listed building 

Local list 

How many buildings of this type are included in your project? 
1 

Scheduled Ancient Monument  

Registered historic ship  

Page 25



8 

Second Round Application Version 11 

HG-18-01967 

Conservation Area 

Registered Battlefield 

Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty (AONB) or National Scenic Area (NSA) 

National Park 

National Nature Reserve 

Ramsar site 

Regionally Important Geological and Geomorphological Site (RIGS) 

Special Area of Conservation (SAC) or e-SAC 

Special Protection Areas (SPA) 

Registered Park or Garden 

Page 26



9 

Second Round Application Version 11 

HG-18-01967 

Section three: Your project 
In this section, tell us about your project. Make sure you include all your planned activities, and 
capital works if applicable. 

3a Describe what your project will do. 
The project's proposals are described under the following headings: 

1) Improvement and restoration of the Coach House building 
2) Creation of interpretation products 
3) Interpretation events and activities 

In each section there is a breakdown of the proposed work, the methods by which this would be carried out, 
any associated activities and what outputs will be achieved. 

1) Improvement and Restoration of the Coach House Building 

Since Round 1 the capital works have undergone detailed design to RIBA Stage 4.  These are illustrated in 
detail on the architect’s drawings and include: 

• Removal of disfiguring 1960’s garage extension and 1990’s wall around the front courtyard. 
• Restoration of front façade replacin
[...]
hip Manager, whose role coordinating SRBC’s partnership with 
businesses and community organisations will be key to strengthening links with businesses and community 
groups around the design of the proposed heritage/community hub. 

Other key staff members will join the core project team as required including representatives from: 

• Development Control 
• Financial & Assurance Services 
• Legal Services 
• Community Involvement Team 

The project team will also include representatives from the Friends of Hurst Grange Park Coach House 
Restoration committee as a result of their knowledge and experience. The committee is made up of the 
trustees of the Friends Groups’ Coach House Restoration Project Charity including John Fazakerley (Chair), 
Audrey Toft (Treasurer), David Slater (Secretary), Peter Wilkinson (also a Preston Historical Society member) 
and Andrew Allen (also a Friends of Bank Hall member).   

The team intend to continue working with the external consultants including Community First Partnership who 
worked with us to create the Activity Plan, Ian Brew QS Consultancy and Walmsley Service Engineers who 
have designed the M&E systems.  IWA, North West based conservation architects who have produced the 
drawings and maintenance information to date, are closing the practise before Christmas and so architectural 
consultancy will be procured for construction phase supervision.   

The project team meets monthly with quarterly reports to the Project Board, made up of the members of the 
council's Extended Leadership Team and key Elected Members, via the SRO, Neil Anderson, Assistant 
Director of Projects and Development. 

5f Complete a summary timetable for the delivery phase of your project. Use the 'Add activity' button 
to enter additional rows. 

Page 37



20 

Second Round Application Version 11 

HG-18-01967 

Delivery activities 

Activity Start 
month 

Start 
year 

End 
month 

End 
year 

Who will lead this 
activity 

Provide NLHF Permissio

Minutes of the meeting


 

 
Scrutiny Budget and Performance Panel Thursday 2 July 2020 

 

 
MINUTES OF 
 

SCRUTINY BUDGET AND PERFORMANCE PANEL 

MEETING DATE 
 

Thursday, 2 July 2020 

MEMBERS PRESENT: Councillors David Howarth (Chair), Will Adams, Colin Coulton, 
Colin Sharples and Karen Walton 
 

CABINET MEMBERS: Councillor Paul Foster (Leader of the Council and Leader of 
the Labour Group) and Councillor Mick Titherington 
(Cabinet Member (Health, Leisure and Wellbeing) 
 

 
 

 

OFFICERS: Darren Cranshaw (Assistant Director of Scrutiny & Democratic 
Services) and Charlotte Lynch (Democratic and Member 
Services Officer) 
 

GUESTS: Councillor Harold Hancock, Councillor Angela Turner, Gary Hall 
(Interim Chief Executive), James Thomson (Deputy Director of 
Finance), Jennifer Mullin (Director of Neighbourhoods and 
Development), Andrew Richardson (Assistant Director of 
Neighbourhoods), Neil Anderson (Assistant Director of Projects 
and Development), Greg Clark (Landscape Officer), Councillor 
Paul Foster (Leader of the Council and Leader of the Labour 
Group), Councillor Harold Hancock (Mayor) and Councillor 
Angela Turner 
 

 
6 Apologies for Absence 

 
None. 
 

7 Declarations of Interest 
 
None. 
 

8 Coach House Lottery Project 
 
The Panel considered a report of the Director of Neighbourhoods and Development 
which detailed the costs of the restoration of the Coach House building in Hurst 
Grange Park, Penwortham. 
 
The Interim Chief Executive, the Director of Neighbourhoods and Development, the 
Assistant Director of Neighbourhoods, the Assistant Director of Projects and 
Development and the council’s Landscape Officer attended the meeting to answer 
members’ enquiries. Councillor Mick Titherington, Cabinet Member for Health, 
Leisure and Wellbeing, and Councillor Paul Foster, the Leader of the Council, were 
also in attendance.  
 

The report was to be considered by the Scrutiny Budget and Performance Panel as 
a result of members’ concerns regarding an increase in expenditure on the project 



2 

 

 
Scrutiny Budget and Performance Panel Thursday 2 July 2020 

 

and at the request of the Leader. A grant of £513,100 from the National Lottery 
Heritage Fund had been awarded for the project and supplemented by £17,000 
raised by the Friends of Hurst Grange Park and a proposed contribution of £253,000 
from South Ribble Borough Council as part of an overall project cost of £783,625.  
 
Members were keen to ascertain the level of involvement of the Cabinet Member for 
Health, Leisure and Wellbeing in the project and were informed in response that the 
Cabinet Member was aware of the project prior to his appointment as portfolio holder 
and that he had been taken part in a Full Council vote to approve the application for 
National Lottery funding.  
 
It was acknowledged that the council had not yet accepted the funding offer by the 
National Lottery and that this would be a decision for Full Council. It was suggested 
that the council could accept a portion of the offered funding, but this was unlikely 
due to the significance of the achievements in being offered the funding.  
 
Some concern was expressed that the project had not been included in the council’s 
Corporate Plan and the impact that this would have on monitoring the project. In 
response, members were advised that the project was incorporated into the wider 
objectives for parks and that contingencies had been included into the funding bid for 
monitoring. The Scrutiny process could also be used to monitor the project.  
 
Discussion focused on the lack of transparency around the increase in costs of the 
project. It was acknowledged that the increased costs had been reported to Full 
Council in February 2019 and February 2020 and to Cabinet in June and October 
2019 but that this was not readily identifiable within the reports.   
 
The Panel also queried the level of stakeholder engagement in the project. Regular 
progress updates were provided to the supporting officer to relay to members of 
Penwortham Neighbourhood Forum and a meeting was held on 30 October 2019 to 
brief Forum members.  
 
It was conceded that this meeting had clashed with a mandatory safeguarding 
training session for all members and that only one member attended the Forum 
meeting. 
 
Minimal engagement had taken place with Penwortham Town Council and a need 
for better consultation was acknowledged.  
 
Consequently, the Interim Chief Executive suggested that further consultation could 
be undertaken prior to a decision being taken by Full Council. Members of the Panel 
were receptive to this.  
 
In response to queries regarding the reason for the rising costs of the project, it was 
explained that the initial figure reported in 2018 had been based on a funding level of 
5% of the anticipated building cost. Since then, the council had been permitted to 
apply for full Heritage funding and, consequently, needed to increase the match 
funding level to compete with other bids. Additional contingencies and building works 
were largely responsible for the increase.  
 
Reassurance was provided that these contingencies would limit the total cost of the 
project.  
 



3 

 

 
Scrutiny Budget and Performance Panel Thursday 2 July 2020 

 

Members also questioned the evidence base for the project considering the number 
of similar venues in South Ribble. Whilst a change in stock and availability had 
changed over time, officers were confident that a need for and interest in the building 
remained. The impact on Hurst Grange Park and the wider community had also 
been considered.  
 
Consultants for the project had created an activity plan which considered other 
provisions in the area but emphasised how the Coach House could complement the 
park.  
 
Assurances were provided that the income projections were conservative and could 
be met. Initial discussions regarding tenancy had taken place with local social 
enterprises.  
 
Concern was expressed that the implication contained in the report that a rejection of 
the grant by Full Council ‘could generate negative publicity for the council’ was 
unwarranted given the lack of engagement with members. It was agreed that this 
comment would be revised.  
 
The Panel queried the lessons learnt as a result of the meeting and a lack of 
transparency and stakeholder engagement was acknowledged. Commitment to 
improvements in these areas was provided.  
 
The ward members for Broad Oak were also present at the meeting and also asked 
questions of the Cabinet Member and officers.  
 
Concern was expressed that the tender process for works to the Coach House did 
not mention commercial category pricing for bidding contractors. This would protect 
the council’s financial liability and needed to be incorporated.  
 
In response to a query about what would happen if the project was refused by Full 
Council, members were advised that the project scope would be reviewed in this 
event.  
 
The Chair of the Panel thanked those in attendance and commended the Friends of 
Hurst Grange Park, Councillor Mick Titherington and Greg Clark for their work.  
 
RESOLVED: (Unanimously) 
 
That 
 
1. the Council reviews its scheme of delegation to Members and Officers to clarify 

roles and responsibilities for decision-making, including documenting decisions 

and ensuring they are open and transparent.   

 

2. a review of the process for bidding for and accepting external funding takes place 

to ensure that approvals are in place and risks are effectively managed.  

 

3. the Project Management Framework is reviewed with a view to strengthening 

project approvals, monitoring and dealing with any deviations.  

 



4 

 

 
Scrutiny Budget and Performance Panel Thursday 2 July 2020 

 

4. future reports agreeing the capital programme provide greater details of each 

project to ensure Members are making informed decisions.    

 

5. members are briefed and engaged in key the projects and activities taking place 

in their ward and local area. 

 

6. greater links are established between the new My Neighbourhood Forums model 

and key projects as part of the Council’s commitment to putting communities at 

the heart of everything we do. 

 

7. the Scrutiny Panel urges the Cabinet Member to re-visit the project and scale it 

down to make it more affordable whilst restoring the existing Coach House 

structure. 

 

8. any items committing the Council to significant costs or expenditure be approved 

by Cabinet or Council as appropriate.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Chair Date 


